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Microsoft Corporation (MSFT US) 

Maintains a strong balance sheet 

 FY23 revenues up 7% y/y to $211.9bn; Operating income up 6% y/y to 

$88.5bn driven by Microsoft Office and cloud services 

 Generated $59.5bn of free cash flows in FY23 and the net cash position 

was $64bn 

 Outlook positive given the large revenues and a diversified product 

portfolio, a healthy balance sheet and the proven ability to generate 

strong free cash flows 

 

 

Credit Opinion 

We maintain our positive outlook given the large revenues and a diversified product portfolio, 

a healthy balance sheet and the proven ability to generate strong free cash flows. On the 

other hand, we noted the sharp drop in revenue growth rate caused by the challenging 

economic environment (please refer to Chart 1). From an equity perspective, lower growth 

rates could reduce returns to shareholders and drive the stock price lower in the short term. 

However from a credit perspective, we don’t expect lower growth rates to worsen significantly 

the credit metrics given Microsoft’s robust balance sheet and strong business model.  

 

In FY23, Microsoft’s revenues increased 7% y/y to $211.9bn driven by growth in Intelligent 

Cloud and Productivity and Business Processes. Intelligent cloud revenues continues to grow 

at double-digits rates, more than offsetting the revenue decline in More Personal Computing 

segment. We expect headwinds from the challenging economic environment to continue in 

the short term. However we expect the demand for cloud services to continue to drive growth 

in medium to long term. Remaining performance obligation (revenue to be recognized in 

future periods) remains high at $229bn as of June 30, 2023. 

 

While cloud services are the main growth driver, Microsoft maintains a diversified product 

portfolio that should provide revenue stability during the economic cycle. As of end of June 

2023, Intelligent Cloud had a share of 41%, Productivity and Business Processes had a share 

of 33% and More Personal Computing had a share of 26% in the total revenues (please refer 

to Chart 2).  

 

Microsoft maintains a strong balance sheet with a net cash position of $64bn as of end of 

June 2023. Equity ratio continues to improve, growing 4.4pp y/y to 50.1% (please refer to 

Chart 3).We expect that the strong balance sheet should provide enough financial flexibility 

for Microsoft to follow its growth strategy and to adapt to business environment changes. 

 

Microsoft generated $59.5bn of FOCF in FY23. This represents a decline of 9% y/y due to 

lower cash from operations and increasing in capital spending (CapEx) to support the cloud 

demand. We expect Microsoft to use its cash flows to finance acquisitions to expand its 

business ecosystem and to return capital to shareholders. However shareholders’ capital 

return programs and investments should be moderate and we don’t expect a significant 

deterioration in the credit metrics, given its rich cash buffer and its financial policy that 

historically has been conservative. 
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 Microsoft Corporation (MSFT US): 14 August 2023 

 
Chart 1: Revenue growth rates    

  

Source: Company materials, Bloomberg; compiled by Daiwa.   

 
Chart 2: Business segment share in total revenues (FY23 revenues)    

  

Source: Company materials, Bloomberg; compiled by Daiwa.   

 
Chart 3: Net debt, equity ($m) and Equity ratio (%)    

  

Source: Company materials, Bloomberg; compiled by Daiwa.   
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 Microsoft Corporation (MSFT US): 14 August 2023 

FY23 Financial Highlights (Fiscal year ended June 30, 2023) 

Total revenues increased 7% y/y to $211.9bn driven by growth in Intelligent Cloud and 

Productivity and Business Processes, partially offset by a decline in More Personal 

Computing. Intelligent Cloud revenue increased 17% y/y to $87.9bn driven by Azure and 

other cloud services. Productivity and Business Processes revenue increased 9% y/y to 

$69.3bn driven by Office 365 Commercial and LinkedIn. More Personal Computing revenue 

decreased 9% y/y to $54.7bn driven by declines in Windows and Devices. 

 

Remaining performance obligation (unearned revenue and amounts to be recognized 

in future periods) was $229bn as of June 30, 2023. 

 

Operating income increased 6% y/y to $88.5bn driven by growth in Productivity and 

Business Processes and Intelligent Cloud and a change in accounting estimate, partially 

offset by a decline in More Personal Computing. Productivity and Business Processes 

operating income increased 15% y/y to $34.2bn driven by growth in Office 365 Commercial 

and LinkedIn, as well as a change in accounting estimate. Intelligent Cloud operating 

income increased 14% y/y to $37.9bn driven by Azure and other cloud services. More 

Personal Computing operating income decreased 20% y/y to $16.5bn driven by declines in 

Windows and Devices. 

 

Microsoft recorded $1.2bn of charge 2Q23, which included employee severance 

expenses of $800 million, impairment charges to the hardware portfolio and other costs. To 

align the firm’s cost structure with the current economic conditions, Microsoft reduced its 

workforce by approximately 10,000 jobs in FY23, which represents less than 5% of the total 

employee base.  

 

Free operating cash flow (FOCF) decreased 9% y/y to $59.5bn due to lower cash from 

operations and higher CapEx. Cash from operations decreased 2% y/y to $87.6bn mainly 

due to an increase in cash paid to employees and suppliers and cash used to pay income 

taxes. CapEx increased 18% y/y to $28.1bn due to additions to property and equipment to 

support cloud demand. 

 

During FY23, Microsoft repurchased common stock for $18.4bn and declared dividends 

totaling $20.2bn. 

 

Microsoft had a net cash position (Cash& Marketables- Total Debt) of $64bn as end of 

June 2023. Cash, cash equivalents & short-term investments increased 6% y/y to $111.3bn. 

Total debt declined 5% y/y to 47.2bn. 

 
Chart 4: Revenues ($m) and EBITDA margin (%)    

  

Source: Company materials, Bloomberg; compiled by Daiwa.   
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 Microsoft Corporation (MSFT US): 14 August 2023 

Chart 5: Cash flows ($m)    

  

Source: Company materials, Bloomberg; compiled by Daiwa.   
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 Microsoft Corporation (MSFT US): 14 August 2023 

 
Chart 6: Financial Results    

 

Source: Company materials, Bloomberg; compiled by Daiwa. 
(*)Net debt = total debt- cash- marketables 
FCF (free cash flow) = CFO (cash flow from operating activities)- CFI (cash flow from investing activities) 
FOCF (free operating cash flow) = CFO (cash flow from operating activities)- CapEx (Capital Expenditure) 
We are using last twelve months net income for ROA and ROE calculations. 

  

 
  

($m) FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 YOY

Period End '19/6 '20/6 '21/6 '22/6 '23/6

■P/L

Revenues 125,843 143,015 168,088 198,270 211,915 6.9%

EBITDA 54,641 65,755 81,602 97,843 102,384 4.6%

EBITDA margin 43.4% 46.0% 48.5% 49.3% 48.3% ▲ 1.0

Operating Income 42,959 52,959 69,916 83,383 88,523 6.2%

Pretax Income 43,688 53,036 71,102 83,716 89,311 6.7%

Net Income 39,240 44,281 61,271 72,738 72,361 -0.5%

■C/F

Cash from operations 52,185 60,675 76,740 89,035 87,582 -1.6%

Depreciation & amortization 11,682 12,796 11,686 14,460 13,861 -4.1%

Cash from investing ▲15,773 ▲12,223 ▲27,577 ▲30,311 ▲22,680 -25.2%

CapEx ▲13,925 ▲15,441 ▲20,622 ▲23,886 ▲28,107 17.7%

Free cash flow (FCF) 36,412 48,452 49,163 58,724 64,902 10.5%

Free operating cash flow (FOCF) 38,260 45,234 56,118 65,149 59,475 -8.7%

Cash from financing ▲36,887 ▲46,031 ▲48,486 ▲58,876 ▲43,935 -25.4%

Net cash flow ▲475 2,421 677 ▲152 20,967          ---

■B/S

Assets 286,556 301,311 333,779 364,840 411,976 12.9%

Current assets 175,552 181,915 184,406 169,684 184,257 8.6%

Cash&Marketables 133,819 136,527 130,334 104,757 111,262 6.2%

Liabilities 184,226 183,007 191,791 198,298 205,753 3.8%

Current liabilities 69,420 72,310 88,657 95,082 104,149 9.5%

Total Debt 72,178 63,327 58,146 49,781 47,237 -5.1%

  ST debt 5,516 3,749 8,072 2,749 5,247 90.9%

  LT debt 66,662 59,578 50,074 47,032 41,990 -10.7%

Net Debt (*) ▲ 61,641 ▲ 73,200 ▲ 72,188 ▲ 54,976 ▲ 64,025 16.5%

Equity 102,330 118,304 141,988 166,542 206,223 23.8%

■Financial Ratios

Equity Ratio 35.7% 39.3% 42.5% 45.6% 50.1% 4.4

NetD/E ▲0.60 ▲0.62 ▲0.51 ▲0.33 ▲0.31 0.0

NetD/EBITDA ▲1.13 ▲1.11 ▲0.88 ▲0.56 ▲0.63 ▲ 0.1

ROA 14.4% 15.1% 19.3% 20.8% 18.6% ▲ 2.2

ROE 42.4% 40.1% 47.1% 47.2% 38.8% ▲ 8.3
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Chart 7: Revenues/ Operating Income by business segment    

 

Source: Company materials, Bloomberg; compiled by Daiwa.   

 

 
Chart 8: Revenues breakdown by product    

 

Source: Company materials, Bloomberg; compiled by Daiwa.   

 

 

  

($m) FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 YOY

Period End 2019/6/30 2020/6/30 2021/6/30 2022/6/30 2023/6/30

Total Revenues 125,843 143,015 168,088 198,270 211,915 7%

More Personal Computing (MPC) 45,698 48,251 54,093 59,941 54,734 -9%

Productivity and Business Processes (PBP) 41,160 46,398 53,915 63,364 69,274 9%

Intelligent Cloud (IC) 38,985 48,366 60,080 74,965 87,907 17%

Total Operating Income 42,959 52,959 69,916 83,383 88,523 6%

  More Personal Computing 12,820 15,911 19,439 20,490 16,450 -20%

  Productivity and Business Processes 16,219 18,724 24,351 29,690 34,189 15%

  Intelligent Cloud 13,920 18,324 26,126 33,203 37,884 14%

  Corporate and Other - - - - - -

Operating Margins 34.1% 37.0% 41.6% 42.1% 41.8% ▲ 0.3

  More Personal Computing 28.1% 33.0% 35.9% 34.2% 30.1% ▲ 4.1

  Productivity and Business Processes 39.4% 40.4% 45.2% 46.9% 49.4% 2.5

  Intelligent Cloud 35.7% 37.9% 43.5% 44.3% 43.1% ▲ 1.2

($m) FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023

Period End 2019/6/30 2020/6/30 2021/6/30 2022/6/30 2023/6/30 YOY

Segment Total Revenues 125,843 143,015 168,088 198,270 211,915 7%

PBP   Office products and cloud services 31,769 35,316 39,872 44,862 48,728 9%

IC   Server products and cloud services 32,622 41,379 52,589 67,350 79,970 19%

MPC   Windows 20,395 21,510 22,488 24,732 21,507 -13%

MPC   Gaming 11,386 11,575 15,370 16,230 15,466 -5%

MPC   Search and news advertising 7,628 8,524 9,267 11,591 12,208 5%

IC   Enterprise Services 6,124 6,409 6,943 7,407 7,722 4%

PBP   LinkedIn 6,754 8,077 10,289 13,816 15,145 10%

MPC   Devices 6,095 6,457 7,143 7,306 5,521 -24%

PBP   Dynamics 3,754 4,687 5,437 16%

  Other 3,070 3,768 373 289 211 -27%
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Back Numbers 
 

Industrials  

GE Raised financial guidance for FY23 2023/08/02 

Boeing Near-term delivery delays 2023/05/19 

Airbus Growth momentum continues 2023/04/06 

Boeing Towards operations stability? 2023/02/24 

GE Positioned to drive further growth 2023/02/07 

Boeing An asset or a liability? 2022/11/24 

GE Planned spin-offs on track 2022/11/22 

Boeing Commercial deliveries below expectations 2022/09/02 

GE Aerospace remains the key growth driver 2022/08/10 

GE Aviation recovery continues 2022/06/16 

Boeing Limited impact from Russia-Ukraine conflict 2022/05/30 

Keppel Agreed on the combination of Keppel O&M and Sembcorp 

Marine 

2022/05/10 

   

   

Information Technology  

Amazon Retail business into red 2023/03/14 

Apple Another record-breaking year 2022/12/13 

Microsoft Excellent execution abilities 2022/09/09 

Amazon Increased capital spending requirements 2022/04/28 

Apple Strong demand drives new revenue records 2021/12/15 

Microsoft Well-balanced growth 2021/09/22 

   

   

Communication Services  

AT&T CapEx requirements to remain high in 2023 2023/03/24 

Disney Record results at theme parks 2023/02/01 

AT&T On track to achieve the annual financial targets 2022/11/11 

AT&T Warning of the challenging operating environment 2022/08/09 

AT&T Exited media business 2022/05/26 

Disney Could Genie grant Disney’s wish? 2022/02/14 

   

   

Energy   

US and European 

Energy Majors 

Continue to deleverage 2023/06/12 

US and European 

Energy Majors 

Update on 3Q22 Results 2023/01/11 

ExxonMobil Record profits 2022/09/08 

ExxonMobil Recorded losses from Russia exit 2022/06/24 
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IMPORTANT 

This report is provided as a reference for making investment decisions and is not intended to be a solicitation for investment. Investment decisions should be 

made at your own discretion and risk. Content herein is based on information available at the time the report was prepared and may be amended or otherwise 

changed in the future without notice. We make no representations as to the accuracy or completeness. Daiwa Securities Co. Ltd. retains all rights related to the 

content of this report, which may not be redistributed or otherwise transmitted without prior consent.  

Ratings 

Issues are rated 1, 2, 3, 4, or 5 as follows: 

1: Outperform TOPIX/benchmark index by more than 15% over the next 12 months. 

2: Outperform TOPIX/benchmark index by 5-15% over the next 12 months. 

3: Out/underperform TOPIX/benchmark index by less than 5% over the next 12 months. 

4: Underperform TOPIX/benchmark index by 5-15% over the next 12 months. 

5: Underperform TOPIX/benchmark index by more than 15% over the next 12 months. 

Benchmark index: TOPIX for Japan, S&P 500 for US, STOXX Europe 600 for Europe, HSI for Hong Kong, STI for Singapore, KOSPI for Korea, TWII for 

Taiwan, and S&P/ASX 200 for Australia. 

Target Prices 

Daiwa Securities Co. Ltd. sets target prices based on its analysts’ earnings estimates for subject companies. Risks to target prices include, but are not limited 

to, unexpected significant changes in subject companies’ earnings trends and the macroeconomic environment. 

Disclosures related to Daiwa Securities 

Please refer to https://lzone.daiwa.co.jp/l-zone/disclaimer/e_disclaimer.pdf for information on conflicts of interest for Daiwa Securities, securities held by 

Daiwa Securities, companies for which Daiwa Securities or foreign affiliates of Daiwa Securities Group have acted as a lead underwriter, and other disclosures 

concerning individual companies. If you need more information on this matter, please contact the Research Production Department of Daiwa Securities. 

Explanatory Document of Unregistered Credit Ratings 

This report may use credit ratings assigned by rating agencies that are not registered with Japan’s Financial Services Agency pursuant to Article 66, Paragraph 

27 of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act. Please review the relevant disclaimer regarding credit ratings issued by such agencies at:  

https://lzone.daiwa.co.jp/l-zone/disclaimer/creditratings.pdf 

Notification items pursuant to Article 37 of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Law 

(This Notification is only applicable to where report is distributed by Daiwa Securities Co. Ltd.)   

If you decide to enter into a business arrangement with our company based on the information described in this report, we ask you to pay close attention to the 

following items.  

 In addition to the purchase price of a financial instrument, our company will collect a trading commission* for each transaction as agreed beforehand with 

you. Since commissions may be included in the purchase price or may not be charged for certain transactions, we recommend that you confirm the 

commission for each transaction. In some cases, our company also may charge a maximum of ¥2 million per year as a standing proxy fee for our deposit of 

your securities, if you are a non-resident. 

 For derivative and margin transactions etc., our company may require collateral or margin requirements in accordance with an agreement made beforehand 

with you. Ordinarily in such cases, the amount of the transaction will be in excess of the required collateral or margin requirements**.

 There is a risk that you will incur losses on your transactions due to changes in the market price of financial instruments based on fluctuations in interest

rates, exchange rates, stock prices, real estate prices, commodity prices, and others. In addition, depending on the content of the transaction, the loss could

exceed the amount of the collateral or margin requirements. 

 There may be a difference between bid price etc. and ask price etc. of OTC derivatives handled by our company.

 Before engaging in any trading, please thoroughly confirm accounting and tax treatments regarding your trading in financial instruments with such experts as 

certified public accountants.

* The amount of the trading commission cannot be stated here in advance because it will be determined between our company and you based on current

market conditions and the content of each transaction etc.

** The ratio of margin requirements etc. to the amount of the transaction cannot be stated here in advance because it will be determined between our company 

and you based on current market conditions and the content of each transaction etc.

When making an actual transaction, please be sure to carefully read the materials presented to you prior to the execution of agreement, and to take 

responsibility for your own decisions regarding the signing of the agreement with our company. 

Corporate Name: Daiwa Securities Co. Ltd.  

Registered: Financial Instruments Business Operator, Chief of Kanto Local Finance Bureau (Kin-sho) No.108  

Memberships: Japan Securities Dealers Association, The Financial Futures Association of Japan, Japan Investment Advisers Association, Type II Financial 

Instruments Firms Association, Japan Security Token Offering Association 
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